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Tltroi.uction

In the L962/61 session, stud.ents of the Social Studies Society in the

Cl:r'ersit3- of Khartoum conducted a survey of the student populatlon which

crcvides inforrnation of a complementary and supplementary nature to that which

-das presented in an earlier report(f ). A questionnaire was drawn up by the

s+.ud.ents w'ith the aid of universlty staff members, coverlng the followlng

topics: personal variables, family background, financial position, aeademlc

performalce, aeamedlc and social aettvlties, vacation activttles, reading

habits, staff-student relatlons, religion and polltlcs. Complaints and

suggestlons were also soliclted (See Appendix). Some of the questlons had

to be left out 1n the analysls because of deficlencies ln the questioru:aire.

A total of 923 questionnaires were filled in and returrred,

representing 55|l of the total student population in the Universlty of Khartoum

at that tlme. The response rate varied eonslderably between the facultles.
(raute r ) .

TaQl_e 1. Rsrsp-otlse. §gte By Facultyt

(f ) T.S, Nordenstam & D.J. Shaw, The Student Comrm:nity in an Afrlcart
Unlversity. I (stencilled report, fhe Institute of Development
Studles at the Unlverstty of Sussex, January 196T).

(2) The Facrrlty of Pharmacy received lts first students tn 1964.

$) Souree: University of Kkrartoum Admlnistration.
(4) Less than L%.

*We wish to thank the social §tudies Society for permission to make use of this
materlal; the students who asslsted in the analysls of the survey data; arrd the
Research Committee of the University of Khartoum for financial assi,starrce.

Faeulty Number of
students
L96Z-63\7)

Number of
respondents

Response
rate

%

Agrlculture
Arts
Economics
Englneering
Law
Medieine
§elenee
Veterinary Sctenee
No faeulty stated

4S

748
297
LB1
149
Lgz\x

38

1
Lgg
L77
6z
8o

c.

19'
7
6

o
57
5B
74
54
I

9o
IE



er:æ tc i;r?€ 1or respo:]-se ra'tæ Sror !.!:e faeultj.es cf Aryicu1ture,
kdci::.e, a.nC Yeterlxer;r- Science, lirese faculiies have been excltded from the

eiai3-sis. ?he rsnainins 9AT r-,espond.ents represent a response rate of 5\fi ot
-J1e total number of str:dents in the faculties of Arts, Eeonomic and Social
StuCies, Eeg:ineering and Arelelteeture, Law, and Science in t96e/63.

The data were analysed manually with the help of students during the

long vaeation in L966. The work was intended to stlmulate thelr interest in
researeh and glve them some experlence in the handling of survey data.

2, Student Ba,ekgrg_und

fhe information ln the questlonnaires on student age and home

province can be compared wlth the figures obtained from the analysls of the

admission forms fon the students 1n the University of Khartoum in Mareh L966.

(Tautes 2 3) .

Table 2, Stuagn!_Ag-

faF]%7. §]udents by Fnovinee.

Province Questionnalre
respondents

/,

Admisslon
forms

%

Northerra
Khartoum
- The Three Towns
BIue Nile
Kassala
Kor'dofarr
Darfur
Batrr EI Ghazal,

Equatoria,
Upper Nile

Outsid.e Sudan
Not }c:own

27
25
23
L9

5
9
2
4

25
21
2t
26

6
9
4
4

1
6

1
I

Total number cf students 907 2,772

The dlstrlbutions over ages and provinees in the two surveys are

very similar, which may be taken as an lndication that the questionnaire

respondents were representatlve of the university as a whole, Recruitment

to the University of Khartoum from the various provinces ln the Sudan is
glcsm.r riverain Sudan being highly over-represented in relation to both total

population and number of economically active persons.

Questionnaire
respondents

%

Admission
forms

%



)
Sonre 5% ot the total stud.ent population in t)62/6J were female 

(r ),
rii:er"ea.s 4fr of the respond.ents to the student questionlaire were female . 4
of ihe respondents stated that they were rnarrj.ed, and. 7% that they had one

ehiId.

The majority of respondents I fathens were between 4I and 5o years
ord. Mothers appear to have been approximately ten years )rounger in generar.
(raure 4 ) .

Tg.ble 4. Parents I Age .

Age Father
%

Mother
%

7o
3L 4O4r 5o
51 6o
6t To
7o
Dead

;
29
72
Li

o
7

I
35
79
12

2

7

The proportlon of
highen than for the Sudan as

student fathers
a whole (taute

with more than one wife was

5).

Table. 5. IrtmPer- of Wj.ves ..

One

Two
Three
Four and more

University of Khartoum stud.ents
parents have reee'ived formal education to
for the eountry as a whole (fafte 6),

7B
L2

2
o.5

appear to come from homes where

a signlficantly higher extent than

5S
L5
7
3

Number of wlves Respondents I

fathers l$lffrurzt

(1)

(z)
Souree: Universlty of Khartoum Administration.
FÅfst Population _census otsudan ]955/56, Finjlr Report, vol.r,

Department of Statistics, Khartoum, It{areh-fØf , tante 4. 6.



Irevel of education Respond.enis I

fathers
Adult Respondents I Ad.u1t
males mothers females

§ijfir" 3iå*r.r

\

aIao.,Le c. Parents I Ed.ucatlon.

No school
Subgrade
ElementarS'
Intermedlate
Secondary and above

74
1
I
2
1

7B
14

5
1
1

27
14
20

9
14

97
I
I
- (a)
- (")

(") Below Ly'o.

L% of respondents t fathers had reeelved univensity educatj.on; 7% nad,
been to the Gordon Memc'rla1 Co]-Iege , l% had recelved technlcal educati.on,
and 5% had reeelved second.ary ed.ueatlon. No mothers had recelved post-
secondary education.

The slze of respondents r famllies of ortgin is ind.lcated by the following
tabLe:

TaFIS- .7,. Fathsr,r s_ nWSå g.{ chi.I*Len a+L-othel gependa4ts .

Number Children Dependants

1-2
7-5
5-10

11 20
20-
Other answer,
No answer, N11.

2L
L9
9

4r

7
t7
5t
14

2

t7
(u)

(") Less tinan L%,

26% at the studentst fathers were farmers, and, LBfi were shop-ksepers.
Other oeeupatlonal groups were aL1 smalI. There seemed to be no
signiflcant inter-faculty varlatlons.

For fathers I monthly income, the figr.res carr be compared with the
results of the adnrlsston form arralysis (fante B ) . The questlonnalre
flgwes are pnobably more reIlabIe, since the questionnalres were filled

(1) First Popu1atl-on Census of Sudan, Flr
Elgrlres refei
betreen respondents I parents and the country as a whoLe ls g:€ater
than these flgures indlcate, since f,orma1 educatlon 1s more wLd.e-
spread 1n the lowen age-groups.



= a::cn3=cus1;.', rt'hereas +åe i::forratlon on the a&rnission for"rr.s was stated
-'c be reqilred for th€ a.ssessi:nent of fees and br:rsaries,

E'able 8. E4l}er t s. month+,- lncorne .

Income
(rs )

Respond,ents t

fathers
Admission
forms

NiI
Upto5
610

11 25
26-50
5L 7576 roo
Over 100
Other answer,
No answer

6
7

11
2L
15

4
3
7

24

9
L2
t1
t5

9
4
7
4

74

38% of the respondents pald universlty fees, eompared with 4@ tor the
urriverslty as a who1e. 

(r) 
48% of the respond.ents reeeived unlverslty

br:rsarl"" (n ), and, B% seholarships . 7% of fees were paid by respondents I

fathers, 5% by respondent brothers, 1% bV mothers, and. )fr were pald from

other sources . 23% of the respondents stated that they paid their fees
regularly. 67% stated. that they obtained financlal help from family or
other sources . 54ø regarded the help they reeeived. as insufflcient.

3 . Stud.ent .asp3rflb:i.olrs*

As in the admlsslon form materlal, the Faculty of Scj.enee was by far the
most popular first choice for entry into the Unlverslty (tante » .$)
Tab.I-e_g. §$$.ept firs} c4oice ,of -fg,cJrlty.

Srictt1ty of
first eholee

Respondents Admisslon
fonrns

Arts
Economics

Law (civrl a

§cience (Blo1.
Sharia )

& Maths. )

5
1B

t3
6z

4
21

7

67

(I) §ource: University of Kkrartoum Administratlon statistics.
(2) 25% for the whole universlty aceordlng to the Administratlon statlstics.
ø) Students in the Facultles of Agrleultr:re, Engtneerlng, Medlclne,

Pharmacy and Veterinary Sclence flrst spend one or two years in the
Faeulty of §cienee.



64Ø of the respondents stated. that their
interest for the subject, and 35% saLd that
of career.

first ehoice was

it was based on

made out of
constderations

The Faculty of Science had the hlghest proportion of students aetually
1n the faculty urhleh they had glven as their first choice, arrd the Faculty
of Arts the lowest proportion (faUte 10).

EjP]-e ]o.. Fty*:PtF jrgtugBv. in facglty .of .firyt_ cloice,

Faculty Respondents

Arts
Economi.cs

Law (crvil & sharla)
Seience (fotar )

a Sclenee (fiot, )
§cienee (tvøtns. )

20

68

76

B4
16
4B

The questions concerning failure and repetltion had regrettably to
be discarded owing to the absence of information on the distribution of

respond.ents over the years in each faculty, which rendered it impossible

to draw inferences eoneerning failure and repetition rates by faculty and

Year. 
(r )

4. Academie activities

t+Afr of the nespondents spent between 11 and 15 hours per week in
lectures, and 74% between 16 arrd 2O hours, t& spent 1O hor:rs or less
ar:d"" L4 21 hor:rs or more in lectures. Students in. the Faculty of
Englneering appear to have a heavler leeture load, 44Ø of the respondents

from that faculty stating that they had 21 hours or more of leetures per week.

The lecture load in the Faeulty of Law appears to be lighter than in the

rest, 5V/ of the respondents statlng that they haC ten hours or less of
leetures per week.

67fr of the respondents stated that they had up to ! hor.rrs per week of
seminars, ranglng between 43fi tn the Faculty of §cience and 85% in the

Faculty of Law.

33% of the respondents stated that they had up to five hours per week of
practlcals, t5% tnat they had 6 - 10 hours per week, and lB% that they had

11 J.5 hours per week. Respondents in the Faculty of Scienee had a

consld.erably higher load of practleals than the rest (4ø had 11-15 hor:rs

per week).

(f) On the basls of the admlssion form material, it
5% of the first year students were repeaters,
second year, av/ tne third year, and fBl ttre

was estlmated that
15% were repeating the
fourth year.



7lft of the respondents stated that they spent qp to 5 hor,rrs per week 1n

the llbrary , 26% that they spent between 6 and 1O hor:rs per week in the
llbrary, and lB% tinat they spent between 1I and 15 hor.rs per week there.
4% satd. that they spent more tharr 25 hor.rs per week ln the llbrary.

Llfi of the respondents sald that they d,ld, not foIlow lectures in
Engltsh easlIy, ranging between f; tn tne Faculty of Englneering arfi, 2L%

1n the Faculty of Economics.

4616 saLd that thetn tlme-tabIe was crowd.ed,. OnIy 6% tn the FacuLty of
Law for:nd thls to be the case, whereas T6% and Bt% tn the Faeulttes of
Sclenee and Englneenlng respectively stated that thelr time-tables were

OV€P-CfOWded.

5 . S_oelalrjrstivltlesr- lqtelests agl. habi*ts .

The questlorrnalre sought after lnformation on a vrlde range of student
soelal actlvtti.es, lnterests and habits. The maln nesults may be

summarised. as follows:

Table 11. Socia1 activltles interests and habits.

Aetlvlty Respond.- Aettvlty Respond-
ents ents

1. Clubs and societLes: 5 . Sellelgn:.
Bellef in God
Musllms
Chrlstians
Regrrlar praying
Fasting Ramadan

5I

6, Lnte-rest- l,nJg1ltical
problems:

- International-
- Regional
- Nationa-l

TO
1B

9o
86

4
32
6t+

- Ivlembershtp
- Committee membership
- Non-Univensity club

membersh:ip
- Home Town (vil}age )

club rnembershlp

2. DriJ*:ine åpd smg,ldne:

Drinking
Dninking frequently
Smokers
- 1-5 cigarettes/day
- 6-1O rl

Over 1O tr

7. Wger<qn9s_ qtd JrgcgFj.orlaetivities:
Weekends outside Unlverslty
- Wlth frlends
- With relatives
Vacatton work
Vacatlon tor.rs

4, Rgadlls habits.:

Re ad'ing Engll sh-language
newspapers and magazines

Reading Arabic newspapers
and magazlnes

Number of books (other
than textbooks ) read
per years

-Upto5
6-ro

- More than 1O

- l\fnraa

7. Staff-student relatlons:
Vislted staff houses

- At }east once per
month to Sudanese
staff house

- At least onee per
month to e:qlatriate
staff house

Invited staff to llnlon
or hostel

94
93
94

26

14
L7
4l
27
14

4

65
77
64
77
37

68

2L

L7

L291

22
2'
76

)L

L2



6t% of the respondents said that they spent up to ! hours per week in
cafds, and 2tfi betneen 6 and 1O hours . 66ø said. that they spent up to
5 hours per l^Ieek on sportlng activltles with very small inter-faculty
differences. Other student soclal activlties are high-llghted by the
following table:

Table L2. Social activities.

Aetivity

Clnema

In:ion

Stadium

Entertaln-
ment places

Frequency of visits per week
respondents:

145Ntl

57

B2
96
B28

51028L75251
610tztalrTzz5

78r,7211

in percentage of

r5-ro rr- other No
answer answer

3t

6. Conclusion

F'rom the analysls of the questionnaires, a picture of the student
comnnmity ln the University of iflrartoum begins to emerge. The questlor:nalres: .

glve additlonal lnformatlon not covered by the admission forms, especlally
covering the students t home backgror.:nd. arrd soelal Ilfe. IVIuch more detailed
work remains to be done, and it is hoped that staff and students in the
University at Khartoum will join to wrdertake sueh researeh in the future.

T. S. NCRDENSTAM
D. J. §HAW

ERIGHION, Januarr L967
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iJr- v.t-:;-r r)-Vg-ii-.f f,- v-u1 - rgiEJ t \riUL-_.L5-1

FACULTY a
a

a
a

CODE

a
a

a a
a

1. FAMITY BACKGROUIVD

1.1 FATHER ÆVSI^IER CODE

1.L.1
1.1 .2

1 .1.5

L.1.h

1,1.5
1.1.6
1.1.7
1.1.8
1 .1,9

A cre

LeveL of edueation
Tribe
trlmt1o'wnent

Number of vlves. . .. ..-....

Nu:nber of ehildren . ...

Number of other d.epend.ants . ..

Monthly ineone ..........<1..r..

Total lneome of earning
members of family .-

1.2
æ
1.2.1
1,2.2
1.2.1

MOTHER AN§!{EN CODE

Age ... .....

Level of ed.ucation

Trlbe

2. PEBSOI[At INFORMATION AI{S!-IER CODE

. 2.1

2.2

2.1

2.Ll

2.5

3.

Sex

Ase

Plaee of Birth .. .

Marital status
Number of ehlId.ren

ACADEMIC HISTORY ANSI,IEB CODE

1.L

1.2

1.3
1)+

1.5

1.5 .l
1.5 .2

3 .5.3

3.5 .\

§econda4p school
What was your first ehoice ?

trIas lt eareer or Lnterest? ...

Date of entry to Universlty . .

Hov roarqr subjeets you falIed.
in? -.. .

Preli-ut:inary. .

Inte:med.late

Third.-year

Fourbh-year

FifLc-vear



3.5.6
3.6
1 ,6.1

5 .6.2

1 .6.'
1 .6.\
5 .6.5

5 .6.6

5.1

5.2
5.1

5)+

Slrbl-year
Eave you repeate,l in
Prelininary? .

Inte::med.iate? ... ...

Third.-year?

Fourth-year?...

Fiftir-ye ar? ...

5.

l+. PRESENT ACTIVITIES ANSI,TER CODE

4.I
h.1 .1

4.r.2
\,1.1
)+.1.b

L.1 .5

4.1 .6

\.2

4,3
l+.4

l+.h.I

\.\.?
4.\.1
l+.4.h

\.5

\,,6

4.7

4.8

Average hours per week ln
T.eof.rrr^a<r

Seminå.?.s

Pr,.ø r.*- i r. rn 'I

T.ihra.r-rr

f.efå

Snnrt s

Do you follolr lectwes in
Engllsh easily?

Is the time-tabie crowd.ed.?

Average times per week in:
Ct nems

IInion

^§'i;ed i rrm

Entertaining plaeese €.9.
National Theatre ...........

Are you a member of any
soci.ety or elub?

State whether ord.i-nary or
c omm:ltt€ e -ltt€lnber.... -..-.--.-..

Are you a menrber of any non-
University elub?.

Do you spend. mueh time there?



6.

5.1

6.2

6.1

6)+

5.5

6.6

7.

7.L

7.2

7.1

7.\

7.5

7,6

7.7

8.1

B"z

8,2 .1

8,2,2
8.5

g,l+

FI:iAiiCIÅL POSJTIC]I

BtrHAVIOUR

Have you ever visited. a
staff-house? ..........

State frequency of visits
per month to

Sud.ane se staff-house s

Non-Sud.anese staff-houses
Do you lnvite staff-members

to Union or hostel?
Hor,i many times per month?-..

3Cl:

B. §TAFF-STUDEIilI NEI,ATIONS

o RELIGIOUS ACTIVIIIES

9"1

9,2

9.2.1

9,2,2
9.3

9.3.1

9.3 .2



RAL BEA}ING

lc jrcu read. English-language
nelrspapers and magazines? .

Ic you read. Arabic nevspaper§
and. rnagaztnes?

3ow nany books, other than
text-books d.o you read.
annually? ..

Do you know or study any
language other than
English and. Arabic? . ...--

How many? ..............

ANS!'IEB

11. POTITICAL PROB],E}4S ANSi'TER CODE

11.1

11.2

Ll,3

Are you lnterestecl ln
national political
probleus? .-...-...

Are you interested. in
reglonal politieal
problems?

inter-

Are you interested. in
natj.onal political
problems? ..

12. C0IIPLAII,ITS ANSIIER CODE

12,1

72.2

12.1

12,4

12.,

:l3,,

l3,l
11 .2

]1.5
t3 .1+

t1 .5

SUGGESTIONS
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